

S277487

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff & Respondent,

v.

TONY HARDIN,
Defendant & Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN
CASE NO. B315434

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF &
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,
CALIFORNIA STATE SENATOR LONI HANCOCK
(RET.), THE ANTI-RECIDIVISM COALITION, THE
LWOP ALLIANCE GROUP, AND THE NATIONAL LIFE
WITHOUT PAROLE LEADERSHIP COUNCIL IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT & APPELLANT TONY
HARDIN**

COMPLEX APPELLATE LITIGATION GROUP LLP
Greg Wolff (No. 78626)
96 Jessie Street, San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527
greg.wolff@calg.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
**HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, CALIFORNIA STATE SENATOR LONI
HANCOCK (RET.), THE ANTI-RECIDIVISM COALITION, THE LWOP
ALLIANCE GROUP, AND THE NATIONAL LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE
LEADERSHIP COUNCIL**

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | 4 |
| Application to File an Amici Curiae Brief in Support of Defendant and Appellant Tony Hardin | 7 |
| Brief of Amici Curiae Human Rights Watch, etc. in Support of Defendant and Appellant Tony Hardin..... | 11 |
| Introduction..... | 11 |
| Discussion..... | 15 |
| I. The rationale for giving youth offenders an opportunity to earn parole applies equally to those sentenced to LWOP for crimes committed between the ages of 18 to 25 years. | 15 |
| A. Excluding youth offenders sentenced to LWOP does not protect public safety because the parole process can effectively evaluate whether a youth offender has been rehabilitated and can safely be returned to society. | 15 |
| B. The parole board must give “great weight” to the diminished culpability of youth in considering parole for people who committed crimes while 18 to 25 years of age..... | 18 |
| II. Experience confirms that people who were sentenced to LWOP for crimes committed when they were 18 to 25 years of age can be rehabilitated and transform their lives..... | 21 |
| A. Laverne Taylor..... | 23 |
| B. Thaisan Nguon..... | 24 |
| C. Tobias Tubbs | 26 |
| D. And many others..... | 27 |
| III. Among the more than 2000 youth offenders serving LWOP sentences, many are already on a path of rehabilitation and the possibility of a youth offender parole hearing would encourage and reward rehabilitation..... | 30 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| A. John Winkleman..... | 30 |
| B. Brett May | 32 |
| C. Kenneth Smith..... | 33 |
| Conclusion | 36 |
| Certificate of Word Count..... | 37 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>In re Lawrence</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1181..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460..... | 12, 19, 20 |
| <i>People v. Caballero</i> (2102) 55 Cal.4th 262..... | 19 |
| <i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261..... | 36 |
| <i>People v. Hardin</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 273..... | 11 |
| <i>People v. May</i> (2020) 2020 WL 2110417..... | 32 |
| <i>People v. Mean</i> (2004) 2004 WL 2426257..... | 25 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 2013 WL 52135..... | 34 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551..... | 19, 20 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Const., art. V, § 8..... | 17 |
|-------------------------------|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|---------------|
| Pen. Code, § 3041.2..... | 16 |
| Pen. Code, § 3041.5..... | 17 |
| Pen. Code, § 3043..... | 16 |
| Pen. Code, § 3051..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Pen. Code, § 4801..... | 19 |

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520..... 7, 9

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 2240..... 16
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 2402..... 15, 16
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 3312..... 35

Other Authorities

Assem. Floor Analysis, Senate Third Reading, Sen. Bill 261
(2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 31, 2015 20

California Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation –
Board of Parole Hearings, *2022 Report of Significant
Events* (April 10, 2023) 17

California Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation –
Board of Parole Hearings,
Appendix D: Structured Decision-Making Framework..... 16

California Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation –
Board of Parole Hearings,
Training and Transparency 15

California Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation –
Board of Parole Hearings,
What to Expect at a Parole Suitability Hearing 17

Governor’s Commutation of Sentence: Laverne Sharon
Dejohnette (Aug. 17, 2018)..... 23

Governor’s Commutation of Sentence: Thaisan Ngoun
(Dec. 24, 2018)..... 25

Governor’s Commutation of Sentence: Tobias Tubbs
(Dec. 23, 2017)..... 26

Governor’s Commutation of Sentence: Wayne Weston
Burlison (Aug. 17, 2018) 27

Marcus Henderson, *A governor’s commutation gives Laverne
Shoemaker a second chance*,
San Quentin News (Dec. 11, 2019) 24

Human Rights Watch, “I Just Want to Give Back”:
The Reintegration of People Sentenced to Life Without
Parole (June 2023)]*passim*

Sen. Com. Public Safety, Assembly Third Reading of AB 1308
(2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 30, 2017 21

S277487
